Number of shares (in thousands) 1,791,333 1,791,333 1,791,333 1,791,333

Basic earnings/(loss) per share

   (in AED) 0.00 (0.03) 0.02 (0.06)

11. Cash and cash equivalents
 30 September
 2013 2012
 (unaudited) (unaudited)
 AED ’000 AED ’000
  (Restated)

Bank balances and cash 401,434 367,705
Less: Deposits under lien and deposits with maturity
   over three months

(307,046) (300,652)

 94,388 67,053

12. Comparative amounts

The following tables summarise the impact of the adoption of the IFRS 11 on the comparative amounts

(i.e.  31 December 2012 and three and nine months period ended 30 September 2012):

Consolidated statement of financial position:

 As at 31 December 2012

 As previously

reported

IFRS 11

adjustments

As restated

 (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

 AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 835,041 (13,243) 821,798

Inventories 233,241 (66) 233,175

Due from related parties 186,650 2,060 188,710

Trade and other receivables 916,819 (2,042) 914,777
Bank balances and cash 368,668 (366) 368,302

 2,540,419 (13,657) 2,526,762

GULF GENERAL INVESTMENTS CO. (P.S.C.) AND SUBSIDIARIES 23

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

for the period ended 30 September 2013 (continued)

12. Comparative amounts (continued)

Consolidated statement of financial position (continued):

 As at 31 December 2012

 As previously

reported

IFRS 11

adjustments

As restated

 (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

 AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000

LIABILITIES

Finance lease 64,998 (10,757) 54,241

Due to related parties 271,095 3,654 274,749
Trade and other payables 835,841 (6,554) 829,287

 1,171,934 (13,657) 1,158,277

Condensed consolidated statement of income:

 For the nine months period ended 30 September 2012

 As previously

reported

IFRS 11

adjustments

As restated

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

 AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000

Revenue 1,412,598 (8,113) 1,404,485

Cost of revenue (1,151,184) 2,278 (1,148,906)

Other operating income 11,993 (581) 11,412

General and administrative expenses (202,021) 5,570 (196,451)
Share of profit in associates and jointly
   controlled entities

1,778

393

2,171

Finance cost (112,353) 453 (111,900)

 (39,189) - (39,189)

GULF GENERAL INVESTMENTS CO. (P.S.C.) AND SUBSIDIARIES 24

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

for the period ended 30 September 2013 (continued)

12. Comparative amounts (continued)

Condensed consolidated statement of income: (continued):

 For the three months period ended 30 September 2012

 As previously

reported

IFRS 11

adjustments

As restated

 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

 AED ’000 AED ’000 AED ’000

Revenue 416,942 (2,350) 414,592

Cost of revenue (343,248) 480 (342,768)

Selling and distribution expenses (4,614) (3) (4,617)

General and administrative expenses (69,982) 1,848 (68,134)
Share of profit in associates and jointly
   controlled entities

1,390

(122)

1,268

Finance cost (40,931) 147 (40,784)

 (40,443) - (40,443)

13. Approval of condensed consolidated financial statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue on 7 November

2013.

14.  Fair value measurements

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly

transaction between market participants at the measurement date. As such, differences can arise between

book values and the fair value estimates. Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that